

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RICHARD L. REVESZ
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL, NON-GOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATION AND TRADE ASSOCIATION, POWER
COMPANY, AND STATE AND MUNICIPAL RESPONDENTS**

JACK LIENKE
RACHEL ROTHSCHILD
MAX SARINSKY
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street,
3rd Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 992-8932

RICHARD L. REVESZ
Counsel of Record
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6185
richard.revesz@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NORTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Factors that Petitioners Deem Indicative of a Major Question Are Unworkable and Fail to Distinguish the Clean Power Plan from Many Other Regulations	5
A. The Clean Power Plan’s Costs, Which Petitioners Wildly Overstate, Are Not a Workable Criterion for Application of the Major Questions Doctrine	5
B. Petitioners’ Focus on Legislative Failures Under the Major Questions Doctrine Disregards This Court’s Clear Precedent and Does Not Meaningfully Differentiate the Clean Power Plan	12
C. Public Salience Is a Problematic Consideration Under the Major Questions Doctrine, as Evidenced by Petitioners’ Various Unworkable Indicators	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. EPA's Past Reliance on Flexible Compliance Mechanisms, Including Generation Shifting, Under Administrations of Both Parties, Belies Petitioners' Claims That the Clean Power Plan's Novelty Triggers the Major Questions Doctrine	21
A. EPA Has Previously Set the Stringency of Section 111(d) Standards Based on the Use of Generation Shifting and Emissions Trading	22
B. EPA Has Previously Set the Stringency of Standards Under Other Clean Air Act Provisions Based on Generation Shifting and Emissions Trading	24
III. Section 111(d) Is Not an Afterthought, as Petitioners Claim in Their Major Questions Analysis, But a Key Component of the Clean Air Act's Comprehensive Approach to Regulating Pollution.	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 210 L. Ed. 2d 1014 (Aug. 24, 2021)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	19
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	17, 20
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	7
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2013).....	18, 25
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	5, 14, 15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	21
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).	27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Metal Finishers v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 624 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nat. Res. Def.</i> <i>Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).	10
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).	5, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	9
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).	13
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	18, 22, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	24-25
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(A)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7545	27
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	32
40 C.F.R. § 60.24(b)(1)	24
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	30, 31
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977)	31
44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979)	31
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 17, 1981)	11
47 Fed. Reg. 49,322 (Oct. 29, 1982)	27
48 Fed. Reg. 33,456 (July 21, 1983)	26
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	11
61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	31
63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	25
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	25
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	22, 23, 24
71 Fed. Reg. 39,154 (July 11, 2006)	28
72 Fed. Reg. 8428 (Feb. 26, 2007)	26
73 Fed. Reg. 3568 (Jan. 18, 2008)	28
73 Fed. Reg. 71,730 (Nov. 25, 2008)	8
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	25, 26
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)	27
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	9, 26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)	25
85 Fed. Reg. 61,505 (Sept. 29, 2020)	8
85 Fed. Reg. 68,964 (Oct. 30, 2020)	26
85 Fed. Reg. 72,158 (Nov. 12, 2020)	8
86 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 30, 2021)	26
116 Cong. Rec. 32,901 (1970)	31
<i>Bills by Final Status, GovTrack</i>	14
Brian Leiter, <i>20 Most-Cited Administrative and/or Environmental Law Faculty in the U.S., 2016–2020</i> , The Law Professor Blogs Network (Nov. 8, 2021)	1
Brief of Leon G. Billings and Thomas C. Jorling as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. dismissed Sept. 17, 2019)	30
Denise A. Grab & Jack Lienke, <i>The Falling Cost of Clean Power Plan Compliance</i> (2017)	7, 8
EPA, Clean Power Plan Response to Comments, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-37106, Ch. 8 Economic & Employment Impacts Part 1: Sections 8.0 Through 8.6 (2015)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule (2015)	8
Exec. Order 12,291 § 2(c)	11
Exec. Order 12,866 § 1(a)	11
H.R. 910, 112th Cong. (2011)	13
H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. § 703 (2009)	13
H.R. 3826, 113th Cong. (2014)	13
H.R. 5300, 113th Cong. § 2(b)(2) (2014)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 117-64 (2021)	32
<i>Job Openings, Hires, and Total Separations by Industry, Seasonally Adjusted</i> , Bureau of Labor Statistics (last updated Jan. 4, 2022)	9
Natasha Brunstein & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Mangling the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 74 Admin. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022)	2, 16, 17, 21
<i>Poll: Majority in All States, Congressional Districts Support Clean Power Plan</i> , Yale School of the Environment (Feb. 28, 2017)	20
Pub. L. No. 117-23, 135 Stat. 295 (2021)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Public Charge Litigation</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Representation (last updated Mar. 9, 2021)	17
Remarks on Border Wall Construction and Immigration Reform Near Alamo, Texas, 2021 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 14 (Jan. 12, 2021)	19
<i>Revenue from Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Customers</i> , U.S. Energy Info. Admin.	10–11
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Bostock and the End of the Climate Change Double Standard</i> , 46 Colum. J. Env't L. 1 (2020)	1, 13, 22
Richard L. Revesz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Familiar Territory: A Survey of Legal Precedents for the Clean Power Plan</i> , 46 Env't L. Rep. 10,190 (2016)	1
Richard Schmalensee & Robert N. Stavins, <i>Policy Evolution Under the Clean Air Act</i> , Resources for the Future (Working Paper No. 18-27, 2018)	20
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)	30
S.J. Res. 24, 114th Cong. (2015)	13–14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Staff of Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations, 116th Cong., <i>Abuses of the Federal Notice- and-Comment Rulemaking Process</i> (Comm. Print. 2019).....	15–16
Steve Balla <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mass, Computer-Generated, and Fraudulent Comments</i> (June 1, 2021).....	16
